AFS investments EUR 58.03 222,902 12,935,809
 HKD 5.64 2,400,000 13,534,560
 AUD 44.64 79,724 3,538,776
 BRL 25.88 361,480 9,356,259

   P=40,510,363

The Group has no foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities as of December 31, 2010

and 2009.

The exchange rate of the Philippine peso vis-à-vis the US dollar further strengthened to

P=43.84 as of December 31, 2010 from P=46.20 as of December 31, 2009.  As a result of the

translation of these foreign currency denominated assets, the Group had foreign exchange losses

of P=15,956,366 in 2010 and P=9,945,929 in 2009 and foreign exchange gains of

P=70,445,458 in 2008.

45

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the

US dollar exchange rate based on past US dollar exchange rates and macroeconomic forecast for

2009, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's 2010 and 2009 income before income

tax.  The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary

items and adjusts their translation at the period end for the following percentage change in foreign

currency rates:

 Effect on

 income before

US Dollar Income tax

September, 2011
 Strengthened by 5% P=16,504,999
 Weakened by 5% (16,504,999)

December, 2010

 Strengthened by 5% P=16,505,003
 Weakened by 5% (16,505,003)

Effect on income before tax

Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened

September, 2011
 E.M.U euro (EUR) 13% 1,249,916 (1,249,916)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 16% 1,858,585 (1,858,585)
 Australia Dollar (AUD) 9% 301,367 (301,367)
 Brazil Real (BRL) 3% 446,016 (446,016)
   RMB dollar (RMB) 5% 728,998 (728,998)

Effect on income before tax

Original Currency Percentage Strengthened Weakened

December, 2010
 E.M.U euro (EUR) 13% 1,770,689 (1,770,689)
 Hongkong dollar (HKD) 16% 829,635 (829,635)
 Australia Dollar (AUD) 9% 333,556 (333,556)
 Brazil Real (BRL) 3% 280,688 (280,688)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated

statements of income.

c. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the

levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks. The equity price risk exposure

arises from the Group’s financial assets at FVPL and investment in AFS equity securities.  For

investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

The Group measures the sensitivity of its equity securities by using PSE index fluctuations and its

effect to respective share prices.

46

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity

price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2009 and 2008, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group's income before income tax and equity:

Effect on income before income tax:

 September , 2011 December, 2010

Financial assets at FVPL:

Change in stock market index (%)

 +10% P=3,668,391 P=3,172,609
 –10% (3,668,391) (3,172,609)

Effect on equity:

 September, 2011 December, 2010

Investment in equity securities(AFS):

Change in club share prices (%)

 +10% P=286,950 P=298,000
 –10% (286,950) (298,000)

21. Financial Instruments

Categories of Financial Instruments

As of September 30, 2011:

Financial assets

Nonfinancial
assets Total

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
 HTM

investments
AFS

investments

ASSETS
Current:
 Cash on hand and in banks P=10,130,296 P=– P=– P=– P=– P=10,130,296
 Short-term placements 20,090,065 – – – – 20,090,065
 Listed debt securities – – – – – –
 Listed equity securities – 53,750,067 – – – 53,750,067
 Short-term investments 983,967,376 – – – – 983,967,376
 Receivable from third parties 8,883,184 – – – – 8,883,184
 Receivable from related

 parties –

–

–

–

– –
 Fixed income deposits – – – – – –
 Prepayments and

 other current assets – –

–

– 5,665,963 5,665,963
Noncurrent:
 Receivable from related

 parties 3,680,599 –

–

– – 3,680,599
 Investments in associates – – – – 137,446,329 137,446,329
 Fixed income deposits 1,000,000 – – – – 1,000,000
 Listed debt securities – – – 317,936,486 – 317,936,486
 Listed equity securities – – – 18,791,011 – 18,791,011
 Property and equipment – – – – 31,332,613 31,332,613
 Investment properties – – – – 46,319,625 46,319,625
 Other noncurrent assets – – – – 13,494,294 13,494,294

TOTAL P=1,027,751,520 P=53,750,067 P=– P=336,727,497 P=234,258,824 P=1,652,487,908

47

As of December 31, 2010:

Financial assets

Nonfinancial
assets Total

Loans and
receivables

Financial
assets at

FVPL
 HTM

investments
AFS

investments

ASSETS
Current:
 Cash on hand and in banks P=15,849,243 P=– P=– P=– P=– P=15,849,243
 Short-term placements 16,808,902 – – – – 16,808,902
 Listed debt securities – – – – – –
 Listed equity securities – 44,579,898 – – – 44,579,898
 Short-term investments 6,812,562 – – – – 6,812,562
 Receivable from third parties 8,001,778 – – – – 8,001,778
 Receivable from related

 parties 38,087,652

–

–

–

– 38,087,652
 Fixed income deposits – – – – – –
 Prepayments and

 other current assets – –

–

– 5,424,790 5,424,790
Noncurrent:
 Receivable from related

 parties 2,794,771 –

–

– – 2,794,771
 Investments in associates – – – – 137,446,329 137,446,329
 Fixed income deposits 1,000,000 – – – – 1,000,000
 Listed debt securities – – – 316,807,808 – 316,807,808
 Listed equity securities – – – 18,791,011 – 18,791,011
 Property and equipment – – – – 32,336,533 32,336,533
 Investment properties – – – – 414,394,525 414,394,525
 Other noncurrent assets – – – – 13,494,294 13,494,294

TOTAL P=89,354,908 P=44,579,898 P=– P=335,598,819 P=603,096,471 P=1,072,630,096

As of  September 30, 2011:

Other
financial
liabilities

Non-financial
liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,155,328 P=– P=1,155,328
  Accrued expenses 268,390 – 268,390
  Others 735,509 2,323,987 3,059,496
 Dividends payable 103,168 – 103,168
 Deposit liability – – –
Noncurrent:
 Retirement benefit obligations – 3,407,403 3,407,403
 Deferred income tax liabilities – 20,584,494 20,584,494

TOTAL P=2,262,395 P=26,315,884 P=28,578,279

As of December 31, 2010:

Other
financial
liabilities

Non-financial
liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,144,384 P=– P=1,144,384
  Accrued expenses 360,210 – 360,210
  Others 1,212,011 215,901 1,427,912
 Dividends payable 103,523 – 103,523
 Income tax payable – 874,773 874,773

48

Other
financial
liabilities

Non-financial
liabilities Total

Noncurrent:
 Retirement benefit obligations – 3,407,403 3,407,403
 Deferred income tax liabilities – 20,584,494 20,584,494

TOTAL P=2,820,128 P=25,082,571 P=27,902,699

Fair Values

 The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or

set between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s-length transaction, other than in a forced

or liquidation sale.

Fair values and carrying amount comparison of financial instruments as of  September 30, 2011 and

December 31, 2010 are as follows:

 September,  2011 December  , 2010

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Values

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Values

Financial assets:

Current:

Loans and receivables:

Cash and cash equivalents P=30,220,361 P=30,220,361 P=32,658,145 P=32,658,145